

No. 22-976

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK GARLAND, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

R. Trent McCotter
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
801 17th St. NW,
Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Tim Rosenberger
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

January 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. *CHEVRON* DOES NOT APPLY
 BECAUSE THE ATF’S RULE WAS NOT
 BASED ON STATUTORY AMBIGUITY
 OR AGENCY EXPERTISE BUT WAS
 PURELY A POLITICAL EXPEDIENCY 2

 II. *CHEVRON* RAISES SEPARATION OF
 POWERS AND POLITICAL
 ACCOUNTABILITY CONCERNS,
 ESPECIALLY IN THE CONTEXT OF
 RULES WITH CRIMINAL
 CONSEQUENCES 6

 III. THE ATF’S ASSERTED AUTHORITY
 WOULD ALLOW IT TO CRIMINALIZE
 POSSESSION OF AN UNKNOWABLE
 NUMBER OF FIREARMS. 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	11
<i>Alabama Assn. of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	12
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 973 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	11, 12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	1, 9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	8, 10
<i>Hardin v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 65 F.4th 895 (6th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	9

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	9
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	12
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 921	3
18 U.S.C. § 922	3
26 U.S.C. § 5845	3, 5
Other Authorities	
<i>Application of the Definition of Machinegun to “Bump Fire” Stocks and Other Similar Devices</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 60,929 (Dec. 26, 2017).....	3
<i>Bump-Stop-Type Devices</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	3
Rev. Rul. 55-528, 1955-2 C.B. 482	11
Chris Dumm, <i>Electric Cartridge Primers: Gone But Not Lamented</i> , The Truth About Guns, Dec. 19, 2013, https://bit.ly/2NLkhbb	12

Thomas Griffith & Haley Proctor, <i>Deference, Delegation, and Divination: Justice Breyer and the Future of the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 2022 Yale L. J. Forum 693 (Nov. 21, 2022)	6
Justin (Gus) Hurwitz, <i>Chevron's Political Domain: W(h)ither Step Three</i> , 68 DePaul L. Rev. 615 (2019)	7, 8
Miles, Bullpup 2016: Vadum Electronic eBP-22 Bullpup, TheFirearmBlog, Sept. 28, 2016, https://bit.ly/2IAieb1 ;.....	12
Neomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015).....	6
Nathan Richardson, <i>Antideference: COVID, Climate, and the Rise of the Major Questions Canon</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. Online 174 (2022).....	9
Maxwell L. Stearns, Todd J. Zywicki & Thomas Miceli, <i>Law and Economics: Private and Public</i> (2018)	3
Donald Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Mar. 23, 2018, 1:50 PM), https://bit.ly/2DPV1cY	5

Remarks by President Trump, Vice
President Pence, and Bipartisan
Members of Congress in Meeting on
School and Community Safety (Feb.
28, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2M6Mjvz>.....4, 5
